
F A S S  2 0 1 0  C o m m i t t e e  
President ..................................................................................... Lukas Matthews 
Vice President .................................................................. Mark Jackson-Brown 
Producers ...................................................... Selina Saba and Diana Skrzydlo 
Treasurer ............................................................................. James Hajdarpasic 
Secretary .................................................................................. Stacey Saunders 
Chief Script Writer ......................................................................... Anna Kreider 
Director ............................................................................................ Amos Boratto 
Technical Director. ........................................................... Jordis Abrahamson 
Stage Manager ......................................................................... Trisha Villanueva 
Representatives .......................................... Wes Campaigne, Chuck McPhail,  
 ................................................................................... Colin Oliver and Selina Saba 
Past President .............................................................................. Diana Skrzydlo 
Past Producer ............................................................................. Nadia V. Ursacki 
Past Director ....................................................................... Brian “Latrell” Fox 
Past Technical Director .................................................... Maryam Nasirpour 
Past Chief Script Writer .................................. Stephen Snuggles Skrzydlo 
 
S p e c i a l  T h a n k s  T o  
Our cameos: Chris Neal, Peter Carette, Bud Walker and Michael 
Davenport – everyone who put up posters - Donna Schell for booking 
the rehearsal rooms - Peter Carette, Nadia V. Ursacki, and the UW 
Theatre Centre - Bates Maytag and Metro Karges Appliances for the 
cardboard – Nick Oddson for the crash mat - Traces Screen Printing 
Ltd for the T-shirts – ReStore, NC Pestill, Lisa Massaro and Chez 
Thrift for prop and costume donations -  Eric Logan for the prez 
photo – all the singers for being amazing, all the choreographers for 
being patient and creative, and the entire band for their tireless work 
 
A b o u t  F A S S  
The FASS Theatre Company is serious about having fun – we’re a live 
cartoon on stage! We’ve been entertaining UW with musical comedy 
since 1962. While the most fun occurs in January when over 100 cast 
and crew rehearse and prepare the show just in time for February, 
you can join us at other times to get involved. 
Applications for the positions of Director, Technical Director, Chief 
Script Writer, Producer, and Treasurer are due in late February. To 
get more information on becoming a part of the show, check out our 
website at  http://www.fass.uwaterloo.ca and be sure to attend our 
Annual General Meeting in March. For more information, contact us by 
email at info@fass.uwaterloo.ca. 
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P L E A S E  C A R E F U L L Y  R E A D  T H I S  F A S S  I N S T R U C T I O N  B O O K L E T  
C O M P L E T E L Y  B E F O R E  O P E R A T I N G  Y O U R  T H E A T R E  C H A I R .  T H I S  
G U I D E  C O N T A I N S  W H A T  M A Y  A P P E A R  T O  B E  I M P O R T A N T  H E A L T H  
A N D  S A F E T Y  I N F O R M A T I O N .  

 
WARNING  

  S o m e  p e o p l e  ( a b o u t  1  i n  3 . 1 4 1 5 9 )  m a y  h a v e  s e i z u r e s  o r  
b l a c k o u t s  t r i g g e r e d  b y  t h e  a w e s o m e n e s s  t h e y  w i t n e s s  o n  
s t a g e  

 
  W a t c h i n g  F A S S  f o r  e x t e n d e d  p e r i o d s  o f  t i m e  m a y  r e s u l t  i n  t h e  

f o l l o w i n g  s y m p t o m s :  
          
   G r o a n i n g                  A t a r i  f l a s h b a c k s     S t o m a c h  c r a m p s  
   E x c e s s i v e  l a u g h t e r      P u n - L a t i n             H e r o  e n v y  
   H a i r y  p a l m s              P i r a t e  v i s i o n          D e s i r e  f o r  r e f u n d  
 

  A b o v e  a l l ,  y o u  m u s t  e n s u r e  t o … o h ,  w h o  a r e  w e  k i d d i n g ?  N o  
o n e  a c t u a l l y  r e a d s  t h e s e !   
              
 
              

G E T T I N G  S T A R T E D  
 
C o n t r o l l i n g  Y o u r  T h e a t r e  C h a i r  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

T e c h  C r e w  
Technical Director ............................................................. Jordis Abrahamson 
Lighting Design ............................................................................Nadia V. Ursacki 
Lighting Board Operators ................. Peter Carette and Nadia V. Ursacki 
Sound  .................................................................................................... Troy Molnar 
Flies................................................................................................... Michael Omand 
Follow Spot ....................................................... Luke Becker and Corey Cohen 
Props Mistress ..................................................................................... Jenn Annis 
Props Assistant ........................................................................ Khary Alexander  
Costumes Mistress ..................................................................Jessica Schmidt 
Costume Assistants .................... Jenn Annis, Josie Deck and Ann Zimmer 
Make-up ........................................................................................ Carrie Nixon Elg 
Key Grip ............................................................................................. Angela Yeates 
Grips..................................... Jordis Abrahamson, Jenn Annis, Luke Becker,  
 ............. Heather Bigelow, Ann Buchanan, Lukas Matthews, Simon Parent  
Builders/Painters ................. Khary Alexander, Jenn Annis, Luke Becker,  
 .............................................. Heather Bigelow, Melissa Blewitt, Jamie Bragg, 
 .................................. Ann Buchanan, Corey Cohen, Hannah Ervin, Brian Fox, 
 .......................... Mark Jackson-Brown, Shanti Mailvaganam, Troy Molnar,  
 ................................. Joel Nielsen, Michael Omand, Simon Parent, Lisa Ried,  
 ........................ Mary Seergobin, Diana Skrzydlo, Michael To and Peter Wu  
 
C h u g m o n k e y s  7 :   
T h e  B a n d  t h a t  E a t s  L i k e  a  M e a l  
Music Director ................................................................................ Chuck McPhail 
Guitar ................................................ Brian Gashgarian and Dustin Windibank 
Bass Guitar ...................................................................................... Chuck McPhail 
Flute....................................................................................................... Joel Nielsen 
Percussion ................................................................................... Sarah Dela Cruz 
Trombone ................................................................................................. Cody Rawn 
Piano/Keyboard .................................................................... Joscelyn Kleingeld 
Violin...................................................................................................... Jamie Bragg 
Melodium/Synthesizer ................................................................. Henry Truong 
Cello .................................................... Sarah Dela Cruz  and Bryanne Pashley  
Drums .................................................................. Mike Elg and Dustin Windibank 
 

 

 

 
 

  Whammy Bars – Hit rapidly and   
repeatedly to annoy those around you  

Vision Control – Toggle in any 
direction your girlfriend isn’t looking 

Start Tab – Press and hold for optimal 
theatre experience 

LINK CHAIRS TOGETHER FOR ADVANCED CO-OP MODE 

P u t  y o u r  P o n g  s k i l l s  t o  u s e  b y  g o i n g  b a c k  t o  
t h e  7 0 ’ s  w h e n  i t  w a s  a  c o o l  g a m e .   S e r i o u s l y ,  
i t ' s  t i m e  t o  l e t  g o .   P l a y  s o m e  G e a r s  o f  W a r .  

Gamer’s Tip  
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C R E D I T S  
 
C r e a t i v e  S t a f f  
Director ............................................................................................ Amos Boratto 
Assistant Director ............................................. Stephen Snuggles Skrzydlo 
Music Director ................................................................................ Chuck McPhail 
Stage Manager ......................................................................... Trisha Villanueva 
Assistant SM’s ................... Khary Alexander, Fran Barker and Michael To  
Technical Director ............................................................ Jordis Abrahamson  
Choreographer (Opening/Closing) ................................................ Bettina Xue  
Choreographer Assistants ......... Leah Blechschmidt, Brian Gashgarian, 
 ............................... Aiden Hanly, Carrie Knoll, Ian Thompson and Young Xue 
 
W r i t e r s  
Chief Script Writer ......................................................................... Anna Kreider 
Writers .............................................. Jordis Abrahamson, Khary Alexander,  
 ................................................... Dan Arnott, Wes Campaigne, Gaelen D'costa,  
 ............................................................. Michael Davenport, Brian "Latrell" Fox,  
 ............................................... Aidan Hanly, Josh Hoey, Chris Hutten-Czapski,  
 ................... Mark Jackson-Brown, Kit Kreider, Chuck McPhail, Alicia Mah,  
 ........................ Lukas Matthews, Colin Oliver, Stephen Snuggles Skrzydlo,  
 .......................................... Matthew Thorne, Henry Truong and Karl Zaryski 
Thanks to ............................... Amos Boratto, Gavin Craig, Carrie Nixon Elg, 
 .......................... Michael Elg, Gilad Israeli, Diana Skrzydlo, Emily Schooley, 
 .................................... Nadia V. Ursacki, Arsenyk Ustaris, and Karl Zaryski 
 
P r o d u c t i o n  
Producers ...................................................... Selina Saba and Diana Skrzydlo 
Assistant Producer .............................................................................. Alicia Mah 
Poster and T-Shirt Design ............................................................ Anna Kreider 
Programme ........................................................................................... Selina Saba 
Poster and Programme Printing ................................................. UW Graphics 
Poster Run .................................................................... Federation of Students 
T-shirt Printing ................................................... Traces Screen Printing Ltd 
 
U W  T h e a t r e  C e n t r e  
Director of Theatre Operations ............................................. Peter Carette 
Front of House Manager ........................................................ .Nadia V. Ursacki 
 
 

S E L E C T I N G  Y O U R  C H A R A C T E R  
 
T h e  P r e s i d e n t :  L u k a s  M a t t h e w s  

 
Shows don't fall into place overnight. The process follows 
something along the lines of a Tetris game, fitting intriguingly-
shaped blocks carefully together over time. All that hard work 
and planning culminates in the wonderful moment when four lines 

disappear, completed by a final block. FASS 2010 has certainly been in the works 
for a while – writers scribbled away from April to December, Committee 
planned budgets and prepared for the show, and the production cycle itself 
began only four weeks ago, with techies, producers, actors, directors, SMs, 
ASMs, TDs, choreographers, music directors, rehearsals, musicians, props, 
sets, lines, costumes, songs, and much more! Given all the hard work, love, and 
dedication I've seen from fellow FASSies in these past ten months, I am thrilled 
to see this all slot together, and I thank everyone so very much who has been 
involved, at every level and every stage of the production. 
Lastly, but not 'leastly,' I turn to you, o audience, as you are that final Tetris 
block – without you, we, the company, put on a show to an empty house. So our 
heartiest (♥♥♥) thanks for coming out to see us, whether this is your first 
FASS (and you don't know what to expect) or your fifth (and you do) or your 
nearly-fiftieth (and you're still ready to be surprised). So sit back, relax, and 
just let the game begin! 
 
T h e  D i r e c t o r :  A m o s  B o r a t t o  
 

This has been an experience. An epic one. At least 3000 XP.  
I had this great idea about a year ago that I wanted to direct FASS 
for 2010. About 7 months ago it suddenly became reality. I thought 
I had a good idea what it would be like given that I had directed 
other shows before. I was wrong. It was very different. I was given 

the chance to get to know more than 70 people both as individuals and as 
actors. Seeing them grow and become the characters on the stage was, I 
realized, the real reward of this job.  Some of you are returning to FASS as 
former cast, crew and audience members. To you I say welcome back and enjoy 
the show and the odd inside joke. For those of you new to FASS and are here to 
find out what your family and friends have gotten themselves into, I thank you 
for coming. Hope to see you here in future years. 
Finally, a huge thank you to my Stage Manager, Trish, and her ASM's Khary, Fran 
and To. Also to my Assistant Director Stephen Snuggles Skrzydlo, a very big 
thank you. So without further ado FASS 2010:  Final FASSity MMX. 
 
L E T ’ S  G E T  S T A R T E D !  
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1 - 0 :  S i g n s  a n d  P o r t e n t s  
Chrono..................................................................................................... Gilad Israeli 
Marle ......................................................................................................... Angela Lee 
Sora ............................................................................................................ Tony Wolf 
Sonya .............................................................................................. Jennefer Barua 
Nethack ............................................................................................. Sarah Pidcock 
Ansem........................................................................................... Brian Gashgarian 
Stella D. Tail ........................................................................................... Gavin Craig 
Henchpeople ....................................................................................... Anna Kreider 
 
 
 
O p e n i n g  S o n g  
“ Y o u ’ l l  H a v e  S o m e  F u n ”  
(to “If You’re Wondering If I Want You To” by Weezer) 
 
 
 
1 - 1 :  I t  A i n ’ t  E a s y  B e i n g  M e a n  
Dr. Robotnik ....................................................................................... Henry Truong 
Revolver Ocelot .................................................................................. Joel Nielsen 
Gannon................................................................................................... Jamie Bragg 
Bowser ....................................................................................... R. Brent Clements 
Claire Redfield ..................................................................................... Eryka Puzio 
Other villains ..................................................... Rachel Lewis, Katherine Rojo, 
 ...................................................................................  Will Russell and Selina Saba  
 
 
 
1 - 2 :  Y o u r  T a x  D o l l a r s  a t  W o r k  
Dr. Cid ............................................................................................... Emily Schooley 
Dr. Headcrab .......................................................................................... Michael Elg 
Dr. Light ...........................................................................................Nicolas Kudeba 
Slime ....................................................................................................... Katrina Kite 
Shopkeeper ............................................................................................. Michael To 
Roger Wilco ........................................................................................... Aidan Hanly 
Mega Man ............................................................................................. Michael Chan 
Dr. Wiley ................................................................................. Brandon Chambers 
Ninjas .......................................................................... David Chan and Tony Wolf 
 

2 - 7 :  T h i s  i s  t h e  W a y  F A S S  E n d s  
Mario ................................................................................................... Mitchell Watt 
Tetris piece ........................................................................................ Rachel Lewis 
Link ................................................................................................ Alexander Huynh 
Samus ............................................................................................... Diana Skrzydlo 
Roger Wilco ............................................................................................ Aidan Hanly 
Zelda ...................................................................................................... Kelly Taylor 
Peach ..................................................................................................... Ashley Dean 
Mega Man ............................................................................................. Michael Chan 
Luigi .................................................................................................. Wes Campaigne 
Dr. Light .......................................................................................... Nicolas Kudeba 
Dr. Cid .............................................................................................. Emily Schooley 
Dr. Headcrab ......................................................................................... Michael Elg 
John Lenin .............................................................................. Brian “Latrell” Fox 
Mother Brain ......................................................................................... Kenzie Reid 
Bowser ...........................................................................................Brent Clements 
Ansem .......................................................................................... Brian Gashgarian 
Dr. Wiley .................................................................................. Brandon Chambers 
Ovelia ..................................................................................................... Carrie Knoll 
Sarah ....................................................................................... Heather MacDonald 
Silent Protagonist .......................................................................... William Innes 
 
“ A n o t h e r  C a s t l e ”   
(to “Happy Together” by The Turtles) 
 ............................................................................. Ashley Dean and Mitchell Watt 
 
 
C l o s i n g  S o n g  
“ F A S S  2 0 1 0 ”  
 (to “Thriller” by Michael Jackson) 
 

 
 

 
C O N G R A T U L A T I O N S ,  Y O U  B E A T  T H E  S H O W !  
 
 
N o w  t r y  i t  o n  H a r d .  
 



2 - 6 :  I n  W h i c h  O u r  I n t r e p i d  H e r o e s  C h a l l e n g e  
t h e  M i g h t y  F o o z l e  a t  t h e  t o p  o f  D e a t h  P e a k  
Foozle...............................................................................................Katherine Rojo 
Simon Belmont ............................................................................ Evan Stratford 
Pac-Man ....................................................................................... Lukas Matthews 
Tetris Piece ........................................................................................ Rachel Lewis 
HK-47 .................................................................................................... Filip Krynicki 
Leisure Suit Larry .............................................................................. Will Russell 
White Mage .................................................................................. Heather Bigelow 
Minsc ...................................................................................................... Karl Zaryski 
Max Payne ............................................................................................... David Chan 
The Prince of Persia ...................................................... Mark Jackson-Brown 
Peach ...................................................................................................... Ashley Dean 
Zelda ...................................................................................................... Kelly Taylor 
 
 
V i g n e t t e  6  
Chun Li ........................................................................................ Kimberly Mitchell 
Ico ............................................................................................................. Miroki Tong 
Tommy Vercetti ................................................................................. Adam Lunde 
Aeris ............................................................................................. Bryanne Pashley 
Zombies ..................................... Jamie Bragg, Anna Kreider and Alex Leong 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

“ H e a d c r a b  a n d  D r .  C i d ”   
(to the “Pinky and The Brain” theme from Animaniacs) 
 ............................................................................ Michael Elg and Emily Schooley 
 
 
V i g n e t t e  1  
Chun Li ........................................................................................ Kimberly Mitchell 
Ico ............................................................................................................ Miroki Tong 
Tommy Vercetti................................................................................. Adam Lunde 
 
 
 
1 - 3 :  Q u a l i f i e d  L i k e  a  C o - o p  S t u d e n t  
Sam Mich ................................................................................... R. Brent Clements 
Carrie Traes ................................................................................... Kelsey Burton 
Ima Hogg ........................................................................................... Sarah Pidcock 
Cho Sun Won ............................................................................................... Anna Luo 
Cho Sun Tu ................................................................................... Amanda Tkaczyk 
Garland .............................................................................................. Ian Thompson 
Commander Keen ............................................................................ Anna Kreider 
General Protection Fault ............................................................. Erin Turnbull  
Commodore 64 .................................................................................... Will Russell 
Patrons ............................................................. Robert Burke, Aaron Ingersoll 
 ........................................................................ Evan Stratford and Karl Zaryski 
 
 “ I  F e e l  E v i l ”  
(to “I Feel Pretty” from West Side Story) 
 .............................................................................................................. Ian Thompson 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

H i t  U p ,  U p ,  D o w n ,  D o w n ,  L e f t ,  R i g h t ,  L e f t ,  
R i g h t ,  B ,  A ,  S e l e c t ,  S t a r t  t o  c o m p l e t e l y  
c o n f u s e  t h o s e  a r o u n d  y o u !  
 

G a m e r ’ s  T i p  
 

" T h e a t r e  U s h e r s "  a r e  d a n g e r o u s  L e v e l  5 0  
o p p o n e n t s .   D o  w h a t e v e r  y o u  c a n  t o  a v o i d  
d r a w i n g  a g g r o .  

Gamer’s Tip  



1 - 4 :  S e n d  i n  t h e  C l o w n s  
Ryu ............................................................................................................. David Chan 
Sim ............................................................................................................ Kenzie Reid 
Mario .................................................................................................... Mitchell Watt 
Luigi .................................................................................................. Wes Campaigne 
Kirby .............................................................................................. Matthew Thorne 
Samus............................................................................................... Diana Skrzydlo 
Link ................................................................................................ Alexander Huynh 
Erdrick ......................................................................................... Arsenyk Ustaris 
Roger Wilco ........................................................................................... Aidan Hanly 
Solid Snake ........................................................................ Mark Jackson-Brown 
Steph E. Roth .......................................................................................... Alex Leong 
JENOVA's Witness .........................................................................Katherine Rojo 
 
 
 
V i g n e t t e  2  
Chun Li ........................................................................................ Kimberly Mitchell 
Ico ............................................................................................................. Miroki Tong 
Tommy Vercetti ................................................................................. Adam Lunde 
Mega Man  ............................................................................................ Michael Chan 
 
 
 
1 - 5 :  W e ’ r e  N o t  G o i n g  t o  T a k e  I t  
Yoko Marx ................................................................................. Caitlyn Derderian 
Cordelia Roy ....................................................................................... Natalie Owen 
John Lenin .............................................................................. Brian “Latrell” Fox 
Jean Zergrate ...................................................................................... Colin Oliver 
Meg O’Phone ................................................................................. Kathleen Curwin 
Seymour Warez ............................................................................... Robert Burke 
The Prince of Persia ...................................................... Mark Jackson-Brown 
Blinky .................................................................................................... Rachel Lewis 
King DeDeDe ...................................................................................Jeremy Sharpe 
G-Man .................................................................................................... Nigel Camps 
Protesters ....................... Katrina Kite, Eryka Puzio and Amanda Tkaczyk  
 
 
 

V i g n e t t e  5  
Chun Li ........................................................................................ Kimberly Mitchell 
Ico ............................................................................................................ Miroki Tong 
Tommy Vercetti................................................................................. Adam Lunde 
Aeris.............................................................................................. Bryanne Pashley 
 
 
2 - 5 :  W h o  W a n t s  t o  R u l e  F o r e v e r ?  
Ansem .......................................................................................... Brian Gashgarian 
Remy Niss ........................................................................................... Anna Kreider 
Sy Anide ......................................................................................... Lukas Matthews 
John Lenin .............................................................................. Brian “Latrell” Fox 
Bowser ...................................................................................... R. Brent Clements 
Mother Brain ......................................................................................... Kenzie Reid 
Blinky .................................................................................................... Rachel Lewis 
G-man .................................................................................................... Nigel Camps 
Carmen Sandiego ................................................................................. Selina Saba 
King DeDeDe ................................................................................... Jeremy Sharpe 
Various Minions .......................................... Kelsey Burton and Henry Truong 
 
“ T h o s e  B a d  O l d  D a y s ”   
(to “Those Canaan Days” from Joseph and the Amazing Technicolor 
Dreamcoat) 
 .................................................................... Brian Gashgarian and Anna Kreider 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

G o  o u t s i d e .    
 

W o r l d  o f  W a r c r a f t  d o e s n ' t  c o u n t .  

G a m e r ’ s  T i p  



2 - 3 :  I t  U s e d  t o  b e  S o  E a s y  
Bartholemew Ender ...................................................................Aaron Ingersoll 
Makem Flat ..................................................................................... Diana Skrzydlo 
Anita Poshun ........................................................................... Lindsay Grisebach 
Bowser ...................................................................................... R. Brent Clements 
Gerald Mann ........................................................................................ Nigel Camps 
Gordon Freeman................................................................................ Jamie Bragg 
Yoko Marx ................................................................................. Caitlyn Derderian 
Freddie Mac ................................................................................................ Anna Luo 
Fannie Mae ................................................................................ Kimberly Mitchell 
Link ................................................................................................ Alexander Huynh 
Goombas ............................................... Jennefer Barua and Evan Stratford  
 
“ A r e  Y o u  T i r e d  o f  a  W o r l d ? ”   
(to “Do You Hear the People Sing?” from Les Miserables) 
 ............................................................... Caitlyn Derderian, Lindsay Grisebach,  
 ........................................... Anna Luo, Kimberly Mitchell, and Diana Skrzydlo  
 
 
S c e n e  2 - 4 :  F o l l o w  t h e  L e a d e r  
Roger Wilco ........................................................................................... Aidan Hanly 
Erdrick ......................................................................................... Arsenyk Ustaris 
Lara Croft .............................................................................. Leah Blechschmidt 
Serious Sam ......................................................................................... Katrina Kite  
Silent Protagonist ........................................................................... William Innes 
Zelda ...................................................................................................... Kelly Taylor 
Ovelia ...................................................................................................... Carrie Knoll 
Daisy ................................................................................................... Meghna Daniel 
Max Payne ............................................................................................... David Chan 
Seamus O'Ran .......................................................................................... Cody Rawn 
Stella D. Tail .......................................................................................... Gavin Craig  
Dr. Wiley ................................................................................. Brandon Chambers 
Minsc ...................................................................................................... Karl Zaryski 
Carmen Sandiego................................................................................. Selina Saba 
Sign Holder .................................................................................. Jennefer Barua 
 
“ N e v e r  H a v e  a  C o n v e r s a t i o n ”  
 (to “Complicated” by Avril Lavigne) 
 ................................................................................................................ William Innes 
 

“ A t  t h e  E n d  o f  t h e  D a y ”    
(to “At the End of the Day/Work Song” from Les Miserables) 
 ........................... Nigel Camps, Caitlyn Derderian, Brian Fox, Rachel Lewis,  
 ............ Colin Oliver, Natalie Owen, Jeremy Sharpe and Amanda Tkaczyk 
 
 
1 - 6 :  P i l l o w  F i g h t  
Zelda ...................................................................................................... Kelly Taylor 
Peach ..................................................................................................... Ashley Dean 
Daisy................................................................................................... Meghna Daniel 
Sarah ....................................................................................... Heather MacDonald 
Ovelia ..................................................................................................... Carrie Knoll 
Yorda ......................................................................................... Lindsay Grisebach 
Link ................................................................................................ Alexander Huynh 
Bud Stuffly ............................................................................................ Aidan Hanly 
Stud Buffly ....................................................................................... Ian Thompson 
Phil ................................................................................................ Brian Gashgarian 
 
“ L e t ' s  G o  S a v e  t h e  W o r l d ”    
(to “A Whole New World” from Aladdin) 
 ............................................ Meghna Daniel, Ashley Dean, Lindsay Grisebach,  
 .... Alexander Huynh, Carrie Knoll, Heather MacDonald, and Kelly Taylor 
 
 
 
V i g n e t t e  3  
Chun Li ........................................................................................ Kimberly Mitchell 
Ico ............................................................................................................ Miroki Tong 
Tommy Vercetti................................................................................. Adam Lunde 
Aeris.............................................................................................. Bryanne Pashley 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

L a y  o f f  t h e  r a m e n ,  t u b b y . 

G a m e r ’ s  T i p  



1 - 7 :  T h e  G o o d ,  t h e  B a d ,  a n d  t h e  L a z y  
Mario .................................................................................................... Mitchell Watt 
Luigi .................................................................................................. Wes Campaigne 
Peach ...................................................................................................... Ashley Dean 
Leisure Suit Larry .............................................................................. Will Russell 
Solid Snake ........................................................................ Mark Jackson-Brown 
Samus............................................................................................... Diana Skrzydlo 
Lara Croft .............................................................................. Leah Blechschmidt 
Sonya ............................................................................................. Jennefer Barua 
Marle ........................................................................................................ Angela Lee 
Ovelia ...................................................................................................... Carrie Knoll 
Yorda ......................................................................................... Lindsay Grisebach 
Dancers .................................. Gilad I, Katherine R, Amanda T and Arsenyk U  
 
“ S a v e  t h e  D a y ”  
(to "Never Gonna Stop" by Rob Zombie) 
 ................................... Leah Blechschmidt, Ashley Dean, Lindsay Grisebach, 
 ..................................................... Carrie Knoll, Will Russell and Mitchell Watt 
 
I N T E R M I S S I O N  
Consume these items to level up! 
 
2 - 1 :  W e ' r e  O f f  t o  S e e  t h e  W i s e  O n e  
Roger Wilco ........................................................................................... Aidan Hanly 
Erdrick ......................................................................................... Arsenyk Ustaris 
Lara Croft .............................................................................. Leah Blechschmidt 
Serious Sam ......................................................................................... Katrina Kite  
Silent Protagonist ........................................................................... William Innes 
Zelda ...................................................................................................... Kelly Taylor 
Sarah ....................................................................................... Heather MacDonald 
Daisy ................................................................................................... Meghna Daniel 
Stella D. Tail .......................................................................................... Gavin Craig 
Garland .............................................................................................. Ian Thompson 
Carmen Sandiego................................................................................. Selina Saba 
Lottie Bucks ............................................................................................. Jill Skene 
The Wise One ............................................................................... Matthew Thorne 
Sir Vent ................................................................................................... Kenzie Reid 
Al Collyte .......................................................................................... Kelsey Burton 
Seamus O'Ran .......................................................................................... Cody Rawn 
Sign Holder .................................................................................. Jennefer Barua 

“ W h a t  C a n  I  S e l l  t o  Y o u ? ”  
(to “Real Emotion” from Final Fantasy X-2) 
 ....................................................................... Heather MacDonald and Jill Skene 
 
 
V i g n e t t e  4  
Chun Li ........................................................................................ Kimberly Mitchell 
Ico ............................................................................................................ Miroki Tong 
Tommy Vercetti................................................................................. Adam Lunde 
Aeris.............................................................................................. Bryanne Pashley 
 
 
2 - 2 :  M i d d l e  M i s m a n a g e m e n t  
Commander Keen ............................................................................ Anna Kreider 
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(to “We Are the Champions” by Queen) 
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